Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 1 of 38 PagelD #:6387

Doyle vs City of Chicago
12 CV 6377

Deposition of: Mayor Rahm Emanuel

Taken on: June 22, 2016

JEMSEN LITIGATION SOLUTIONS
180 Morh LoSalle Street

Suite 2800

Chicago, IL 60601

3122366936

877.653.6736 Litigation Solutions

www.jensenlitigation.com



© 00 N o o0 b~ W N P

e o i
w N LB O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 2 of 38 PagelD #:6388
Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 1

I N THE UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
NORTHERN DI STRICT OF |ILLINO S
EASTERN DI VI SI ON

PATRI CK DOYLE, DANI EL HOULI HAN,
JOHN NOLAN, ROBERT OLSON,

M CHAEL PADALI NO, JOHN PI GOTT,
EUSEBI O RAZO, VERONI CA RODRI GUEZ,
M CHAEL ROVAN, RI CHARD SOTO,

and CAROL WEI NGART,

Plaintiffs,

VS. No. 12 CV 6377

THOVPSON, | ndividually; TERRY
H LLARD, | ndividually; RAHM
EMANUEL, I ndividually; SARA
PANG, | ndividual ly; M CHAEL
FAULMAN, I ndividually; and
GARRY McCARTHY, I ndividually;
JAMES JACKSQN, I ndividually;
BEATRI CE CUELLO, | ndividual ly;
EUGENE W LLI AVMS, | ndividual ly;

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
THE C TY OF CH CAGO, BRI AN )
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
;
and DEBRA Kl RBY, Individually, )
)

)

Def endant s.

The deposition of MAYOR RAHM EMANUEL, call ed
by the Plaintiff for exam nation, taken pursuant to
noti ce and pursuant to the Federal Rules of G vil
Procedure for the United States District Courts
pertaining to the taking of depositions, taken before
Ki m Koci nski, Certified Shorthand Reporter, at 121 North
LaSall e Street, Suite 600, Chicago, Illinois, conmmencing

at 3:56 p.m on June 22, 2016.

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o o M~ w N P

[EEY
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 3 of 38 PagelD #:6389

Doyle vs City of Chicago
Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 2

APPEARANCES:

ED FOX & ASSCCl ATES

MR. EDWARD FOX

MR. GARRETT W BROMNE

VR. JONATHAN KSI AZEK

300 West Adans Street

Suite 330

Chi cago, Illinois 60606

Phone: (312) 345-8877

E-mai | : ef ox@f ox-1 aw. com
gbr owne@f ox-1 aw. com
j ksi azek@f ox-1 aw. com

On behalf of the Plaintiffs;

MAYER BROMN LLP

MR. VI NCENT J. CONNELLY
MR RI CHARD E. NOMNK

71 Sout h Wacker Drive

Chi cago, Illinois 60606
Phone: (312) 701-7912
E-mail: vconnel |l y@mayer br own. com

rnowak @mayer br own. com
On behal f of the Defendant, City of Chicago;

Cl TY OF CH CAGO CORPORATI ON COUNSEL

MR. STEPHEN R. PATTON

121 North LaSalle Street

Suite 600

Chi cago, Illinois 60602

Phone: (312) 744-0220

E-mail: stephen. patton@ityofchi cago. org

FORDE LAW OFFI CES, LLP

MR. M CHAEL K. FORDE

111 West Washi ngton Street
Suite 1100

Chi cago, Illinois 60602
Phone: (312) 465-4850

E-mai | : nf orde@ ordel | p. com

On behal f of the Defendant Rahm Emanuel .

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 4 of 38 PagelD #:6390
Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 3
| NDE X
W TNESS PAGE
MAYOR RAHM EMANUEL
Direct Exam nation by M. Fox.............. 4

EXHI BI TS
(NO EXHI BI TS MARKED)

312.236.6936

877.653.6736 \
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigafion Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 5 of 38 PagelD #:6391

Doyle vs City of Chicago
Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 4

(Wtness sworn.)
VWHEREUPON:

MAYOR RAHM EMANUEL,
called as a witness herein, having been first duly
sworn, was exam ned and testified as foll ows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY MR FOX:
Q Coul d you state your nane for the record,
pl ease.

A. Rahm R A HM Emanuel, EMA NUE L.
Q Ckay. For the record, you' re the mayor of
Chicago; is that correct?
A. Yes.
Q Just for the record.
You first announced that you would be running

for your first termas mayor of Chicago in the fall of

20117
A Correct.
MR, CONNELLY: | think that's not correct.
MR. FOX: 2010.
MR. CONNELLY: Right.
BY MR FOX:

Q Sorry. That's correct, fall of 20107?
A. Ri ght .

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigafion Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 6 of 38 PagelD #:6392
Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 5

Q Thank you.

And after you announced you began to put
together a -- or assisted in putting together a canpaign
staff?

A Yeah.

Q kay. And anong the canpai gn staff persons
you put together, would be a canpai gn nmanager; is that
correct?

A Yeah.

Q kay. And that was Scott Fairchild?

A Yes.

Q Ckay. And you al so had a M chael Faul man
wor ki ng on your canpaign with you?

A Correct.

Q And what was his title?

A You know, there's -- | don't know what his
title was.

Q Al right. Let me ask you this: Wat was his
role in your canpaign in the fall of 20107

A The nonencl ature is a body person.

Q OCkay. And he's described hinself as being the
eyes and ears of you so to speak. Wuld you view that
as bei ng accurate?

A There's a joke there, but 1'll |eave that

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 7 of 38 PagelD #:6393

Doyle vs City of Chicago
Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 6

al one.

Q kay.

A Havi ng, you know, worked in the Wite House
wth two presidents that had body persons, it's a person
who would -- you know, making sure, |ike, because | have
to coordinate things, like, with ny famly, that he --

I nteracting that way.

Q kay. So -- And he would report to you on a
regul ar basis then, | take it?

A |"mnot sure | would characterize it that --

Q Al right. Wuld he conmunicate with you
about decisions that you made on various things during
t he course of your day during the canpaign?

A Soneti nmes, yes; sonetines, no, you know.

Q kay. Did he help to schedule functions on
your canpai gn while you were canpai gni ng?

A | don't renenber that.

Q Al right. Do you recall answering

i nterrogatories in this case?

A You nean the witten?

Q Yes.

A | do.

Q Ckay. Do you recall answering two sets of

I nterrogatories?

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 8 of 38 PagelD #:6394
Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 7

A | do.

Q Al right. And did you -- After -- You signed
the first set I know And did you review them after
you -- they were witten?

A | sat with Steve Patton who's at the end of
the table --

Q Ckay. And then --

A. -- the Corp Counsel for this.

Q Ckay. And the second set, | understand, were
si gned by your counsel, but did you review those after
t hey were done?

A | can't renmenber explicitly but | would say
that the questions were reviewed with Corp Counsel and
that we revi ewed any of ny answers.

Q (kay. So as you sit here today, are the
answers in your interrogatories, are they all correct as
far as you know?

A Yeah.

Q Al right. Now, would it be fair to say that
M. Faul man didn't have the authority to nmake any policy
maki ng deci sions in connection wth your canpaign?

A Wll, | don't nean to be particul ar, but
policies, usually when you' re running for mayor, is

deci sions |ike what | announced we were going to do as

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 9 of 38 PagelD #:6395

Doyle vs City of Chicago
Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016

Page 8

It was things | was presenting to the public as it

relates to the policy for the Gty of Chicago.

he have the authority to pick who would be -- Well, |

me back up a little bit.

Is that correct?
A Yes.

Q Ckay. And these were vol unteer fol ks that

it relates to a full school day, that's what | consider
policy.

Q Ckay.

A. So he was not allowed to say -- | would
communi cate the policy choices of the canpai gn and those
were things that | laid out very specifically in the
canpaign that led to why | felt the people of the Cty
of Chi cago shoul d el ect ne.

And so policy, when you ask ne -- and since
you asked it and used that word -- I'mvery specific.

Q Ckay. Let ne be alittle bit nore specific.

Did he have the authority to pick people would work on
your canpai gn?

A No i dea.

Q Ckay. D d he have the authority to pick --
and 1'Il be alittle bit nore specific than that. Di

d

et

You had drivers that worked on your canpai gn;

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 10 of 38 PagelD #:6396
Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 9

A | have no idea.

Q Al right. Dd he have -- To your know edge,
did he have authority to choose who woul d be the
vol unteer drivers for your canpaign?

A No i dea.

Q Al right. And | take it then you don't know
who hired these -- the drivers for your canpaign to work
on your canpaign; is that correct?

A. Not sonething | renenber.

Q kay. And would it be safe to say that you
did not hire any of the drivers that wound up driving on
your canpaign?

A | can't renenber.

Q Ckay. Do you recall if Faul man ever answered

e-mails in your nane for you during the canpaign?
A No i dea.

Q Ckay. |Is that sonmething that he could have

done fromtine to tine wthout renenbering a specific
e-mail ?

A. It would be -- | would just be venturing a
guess.

Q Al right. Wre you famliar wwth -- During
t he course of your canpai gn back in 2010 and early 2011

were you famliar with how many different volunteer

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 11 of 38 PagelD #:6397

Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 10
drivers you had working on your canpaign?
A. | don't nean to do this, but ny focus on ny

canmpai gn was about the canpaign I was running for the
public not about those type of issues |ike making sure
that ny policies were clear so that the people knew
where | stood as it relates to a full school day, full
school year, that we were going to have universal

full -day kindergarten, what we're going to do as it
relates to our pensions. | was not focused nor should |
be focused, but I was not focused on vol unteers

t hroughout the canpaign at any | evel.

Q Ckay. | appreciate that. And if that's the
case, that's fine. | just -- There's just certain
things | need to ask and -- Because | don't know and the

Judge who's going to read this doesn't know unless | ask
the question. So that's the only reason |I'm asking the
guesti ons.
(Enter M. Forde.)

BY MR FOX

Q The -- And so then by the sane token, you
woul dn't have -- would you have known or did you know - -
"1l ask it that way -- did you know if any of the
vol unteers that you had working as drivers on the

canpai gn were police officers?

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax

312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com

Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 12 of 38 PagelD #:6398

Doyle vs City of Chicago
Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 11

A | can't recall.

Q Ckay. The election back in 2011 for your
first termoccurred on February 22nd; do you recal
t hat ?

A Yeah.

Q Ckay. That was a big day.

And at sone point after the election, did you
| earn that the CPD woul d be providing you wwth what ||
call a transition security teanf

A | don't renenber.

Q Well, you got -- you got a security team after
your election; do you recall that?

A Vll, I do now, yeah.

Q Ckay. Well, do you recall -- do you not
recall having a security team working during the
transition period between the election and your

| naugur ati on?

A Yes.

Q Ckay. So you do recall having a security
t ean?

A Yes.

Al'l right. And did you |learn that the CPD
woul d be the one that would be -- Let ne back up and ask

it this way.

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigafion Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 13 of 38 PagelD #:6399
Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 12

Did you learn or were you aware of how t hat
security team was chosen? And |I'mtal king about the
time period between the election and your inauguration.

A No, not specifically.

Q Did -- Do you recall having any conversations
wi t h anybody on your canpaign staff about how the
transition security team would be chosen?

A. No.

Q Do you recall having any conversations about
any particul ar persons that were going to be and that
were on your transition security teanf

A. No.

Q kay. Do you recall -- So I guess, would it

be fair to say you don't recall recommendi ng anybody in
particular to your transition security teanf

A No.

Q Al right. Wre you aware of anybody picking
or selecting folks to be on your transition security

team that worked on your staff?

A. That worked on ny staff?
Q Correct.
A. No.

Q Al right. Wuld it be fair to say that you

wer e acconpani ed by fol ks that acted in security

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 14 of 38 PagelD #:6400

Doyle vs City of Chicago
Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 13

capacity during the transition period?

A Repeat the questi on.

Q Sur e.

You becane aware and cor- -- and if this is
I ncorrect, just say that. But you becane aware that
there were fol ks working in the capacity of security
during the transition period?

A. It's not sonething | focused on.

Q Ckay. Do you recall -- Can you recall know ng
any of the folks that were working as security for you
during that tinme?

A | think you should -- if | can ask you to be
nore specific about what you're asking.

Q Ckay. Did you know any of the people that
were on your security transition tean? D d you know who

t hey were or when they were doing the work?

A Wel |, one person.

Q And who did you know?

A HakKki .

Q kay. Did you anybody el se ot her than Hakki ?
A No.

Q Ckay. Did you know how Hakki -- And it's

Hakki Gurkan, correct?
A Correct.

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 15 of 38 PagelD #:6401

Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 14

Q Ckay. And you've known himfromprior to the
canpaign; is that correct?

A Correct.

Q Ckay. Did you know how Hakki @Gurkan got
chosen to be on your transition security teanf

A No i dea.

Q So you don't know who recommended himto be on
your security teanf

A No i dea.

Q kay. And then it would be fair to say you
don't know why he was recommended to be on your security
t eant

A No i dea.

Q Al'l right. Then | guess since he's the only
one you knew, it would be fair to say you don't know why
any of the folks that worked on your security team were
recommended to be on your security team is that
correct?

A No i dea.

Q Al'l right.

(Brief pause.)
BY MR FOX
Q Do you recall if you expressed any preferences

for the qualifications you desired, if any, for any

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 16 of 38 PagelD #:6402
Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 15

persons on your security -- transition security teanf?
A Say it again.
Q Sur e.

to anybody about who -- what kind of persons or what
kind of qualifications you desired for persons who
wor ked on your transition team-- transition security
t eanf?
A. Well, | didn't say anything about anybody.
Q Ckay.

job, not mne. | got a whole transition | got to worry
about. You make -- This is your professionalism this
IS your responsibility, and your expertise.

The only thing | said to himwas, Mke it

make the call.
Q Ckay. And you did neet with Terry Hillard in

person and have a conversation along the lines you just

i ndicated to him is that right?
A Correct.
Q And was that on nore than one occasi on?
A | don't recall or renenber.
Q Ckay. In terns of whatever it was that you

Do you recall if you expressed any preferences

A But this -- | told Terry Hillard, This is your

smal | er than nmy predecessor and nmeke it diverse, but you

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 17 of 38 PagelD #:6403
Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 16

did say to Terry Hillard in connection wth your
security detail, did you describe any nore
qualifications that you desired other than what you've
just testified to?

A Not hi ng el se.

You -- I'Il wait until you ask a questi on.

Q Ckay. The neetings that you had with Terry
Hillard, were those during the tine of the transition
peri od between the election and your inauguration?

A. | don't renenber.

Q (kay. Do you recall having a neeting -- You
recall a man naned John Qullickson fromthe Secret
Servi ce?

A The nanme sounds famliar but | don't recall
hi m specifically.

Q Ckay. So then you don't recall a man naned
John @ullickson attending a neeting with you and Terry
Hillard in connection with security issues?

A Not specifically.

Q Ckay.

A Can | -- You understand, ny basic point, |I'm

com ng back frombeing the Chief of Staff to the
president; security is left to the security experts.

That's not -- That's not ny role. That's what Terry

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 18 of 38 PagelD #:6404
Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 17

Hillard did. That's why |I said, Terry, this is your
expertise. Just like when | was the Chief of Staff, |

woul d say to the security people that would work on

make it smaller, make it smaller, and make it as divers
as the City of Chicago.

Q kay. And so was it --

A. After that, it's your call.

Q kay. So was it your understanding that
Chief Hllard selected the -- whatever security staff
you had during the transition period as well?

A Al | can tell youis what | said to Terry.
That's not mny understanding or recall of anything. It'
just, | don't know.

Q kay. Let nme -- And | think | have a feeling
of what the answers are going to be, but | need to ask.

Do you renenber going to a Bulls gane right
after your election with M chael Faul man?

A No.

Q Al'l right. Let me show you sone pictures and
see if this refreshes your recollection at all, and it
may or nmay not.

So we'll just identify this as 142.
A Well, | can say that the guy dressed as Benny

security, This is your expertise. Al | ask, if you can

e

S

312.236.6936

877.653.6736 ENS
Fax 312.236.6968 J

EN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions




© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 19 of 38 PagelD #:6405

Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 18
the Bull is not M ke Faul man.
Q Ckay.

A Was that hel pful ?
Q Well, let me -- I"mjust asking --
A. And that he's not on the security detail.

Q Good. And | suspected as nuch. And |I'll show
you anot her picture we'll call 143.
Do you renmenber -- Do you recall being honored

at a Bulls game right after the election?

A.  Nope.

Q Al'l right. And that photograph doesn't help
you renenber anythi ng about that?

A | nmean, all | knowit's Benny the Bull and
Scotty Pippen.

Q kay. So let nme show you one nore thing, and
this is Exhibit 81 to this trial. I1t's an e-mail sent,
the [ower e-mail.

A Whi ch one?

Q The lower e-mail --

A Thi s one?

Q The m ddle of the page I'll refer you to.

MR, CONNELLY: She won't pick it up. Just visually
show t he Mayor where you --

MR FOX: Sure.

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 20 of 38 PagelD #:6406
Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 19
MR, CONNELLY: -- want him just so you could help
hi m
BY MR FOX:
Q So the one where it starts fromR J.
Ham I ton --
A. Mm hmm
Q -- and it says to M ke Faul man on here.
A. Mm hmm
Q And then there's a narrative in there and it

tal ks about nanmes and information of officers that we
are to be requested to be detailed to the mayoral
security detail.
Do you ever recall discussing any of -- this

e-mail at all with Mchael Faul man?

A.  Nope.

Q Do you recall discussing it with anybody?

A Not at all.

Q Ckay. There's six names nentioned in here.
The first one is Hakki Gurkan, who we've established
that you did know. The next five down, do any of those
nanmes sound famliar to you?

A. Wel |, they do now.

Q Ckay. Well, do they sound -- do you recall

who they are at the tinme -- Did you know their nanes at

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigafion Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 21 of 38 PagelD #:6407

Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 20

the time of --

A. | couldn't tell you.

Q Ckay. So in February of 2011, you wouldn't
know who they were, is that what |'m hearing?

A. | answered your question. | know who Hakki
I S.

Q Ckay. And so you don't know the rest of these
fol ks here; is that correct?

A Correct.

Q Al right. You're saying you know now. Do
you know that these fol ks becane nmenbers of your
transition security detail after you were el ected?

A | don't renenber.

Q Ckay. So then it would be safe to say you

don't know why any of those fol ks got placed on your

security detail; is that correct?

A Not only is that correct, as | said, Terry
Hilliard's job was to figure that out.

Q Ckay.

A | was working on other things as it relates to
the transition that were challenges for the Gty as well
as opportunities. That was ny focus.

Q Al'l right. Good enough.

Do you recall M chael Faul man ever asking for

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 22 of 38 PagelD #:6408
Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 21
your approval to select any of the persons, including
Hakki Gurkan there on this list, to be nenbers of your
transition security detail.

A.  Nope.

Q kay. Do you renenber Terry Hillard asking
your approval for the selection of anybody either on
your transition security detail or on the -- on your
security detail after you were inaugurated?

A | have no i dea.

Well, let nme say it this way: It was Terry
Hillard' s responsibility so, no.

Q Ckay. And so | take it it was Terry Hillard's
responsibility, and you don't know how these fol ks got
on -- Well, let me back and withdraw it.

Do you know that these folks that are |isted
on this e-mail, the six names that are on that e-mail,
were all canpaign volunteers for you?

A Let ne just say -- Let ne say this: 1In the
transition, |I had ten weeks --

Q Ri ght.

A. -- to put a governnent together, which was
t here on day one --

Q Mm hnmm

A -- and to nmake sure that we were focused on

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 23 of 38 PagelD #:6409
Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 22

the policies | told the public so -- that we were going
to follow through on. The last thing I'mfocused on is
anything else that had to do with anything el se because
that was Terry Hllard' s job. |'mfocused on what | --
the pledges | nmade to the public, and | wanted to be --
have governnent ready on day one. And you can only get
t hose ten weeks -- those ten weeks and you | ose t hem
after they're done.

Q kay. So whether it was during that ten weeks
or after that ten weeks, did you know if those fol ks
that are listed on this e-mail -- any of those six folks
wer e canpai gn volunteers for you?

A | can't renenber.

Q Al'l right. And inasnmuch as you left it up to
Terry Hillard, | would take it then you didn't -- you
yoursel f didn't voice concerns about whether or not
fol ks had any particular qualities in connection with
their security work?

A. As | said to you, that was Terry's job. |
gave himdirection on the size and the diversity. After
that, | was -- | used ny tine and energy to be focused
on what | pledged to the public and that |1'd be ready to
fulfill those pl edges.

Q Ckay. And then in connection with the

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 24 of 38 PagelD #:6410

Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 23

security specialists who were worki ng under Mayor Dal ey,
did you have any opi nion about any of themor --

Let ne ask it this way: D d you know any --
who they were?

A No i dea.

Q kay. Did you have any opinion that you
expressed to anybody, whether or not those fol ks should
stay on the detail or they should be sonehow renoved?

A No.

Q Ckay. You know who Conmander Brian Thonpson

A Yeah.

Q Ckay. Did you discuss your security detail
with himbefore May 26th of 20117

A | have no i dea.

Q Al right. Do you renenber anything that
you' ve ever discussed wth Brian Thonpson in connection
with your security detail during the year 20117

MR, CONNELLY: [I'msorry. This -- I'msorry. Just
so | understand, so you're talking now -- | nean,
because about, what, nine nonths of that year he was the
mayor and he had a security detail. As long as |
understand correctly, if you want himto try to think

t hrough the whol e year --

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 25 of 38 PagelD #:6411

Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 24

MR FOX: Let me be a little nore specific.

BY MR FOX:
Q Did you ever have any discussions with Brian
Thonpson about replacing folks on the Daley -- that were

wor ki ng on the security detail under Mayor Dal ey?

A. | want to repeat. As it relates to the
security detail, that was Terry Hllard's job. That's
who | asked to do it because he was the professional, he
was the expert.

Just like as the Chief of Staff, you would
have Secret Service nmake these decisions. That's how |
view the world. And | also view, given the tine -- the
necessity of seeing through the challenges that faces
the Gty, | focused on what | thought was inportant to
the CGty's future.

Q OCkay. During the tine period -- Going back to
the tinme period fromthe -- your election to the
| nauguration, did you voice any concerns with your staff
about trying to ensure that nobody would get a job with
your staff who had -- because they were canpai gn
vol unt eers?

A That's a tautology. So why don't you tell
me -- why don't you ask the question again.

Q Ckay. Did you have -- D d you have

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 26 of 38 PagelD #:6412
Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 25
conversations with nenbers of your canpaign staff during
the period of -- fromyour election to your inauguration
in 2011 about trying to ensure that people would not get
j obs just because they had been canpai gn vol unteers, or
I f that wasn't your focus, you can say so, just whatever
IS appropriate?

A | do not renenber any conversation wth ny
staff about that --

Q Ckay.

A -- job.

And then -- well, let nme expand it a little
bit. Dd you have any conversation wth Terry Hlliard
or anybody with the Chicago Police Departnent about
canpai gn vol unteers becom ng security specialists?

A. | just said before and I'l|l repeat, ny
conversations with Terry were three points: -

Q kay.

A -- you're the expert, you nmake the call.

Q Ckay.

A B, I would like it to be smaller than
previous; and C, I'd like you to be as diverse as the

City is diverse, your call.
Q Ckay. The reason | ask sone of these

guestions, you were nore specific when you were

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 27 of 38 PagelD #:6413

Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 26

answering -- answered interrogatories. And | can show
you sone of themif you'd |ike.

A It's your call.

Q kay. Let nme do this. And if you could --
|'"'mgoing to hand you what's been identified as
Exhibit 37. These are answers to interrogatories.

And - -

MR, CONNELLY: Just so the Court could follow,
could I note, and woul d you agree, these are the answers
from March 12th, 2015 --

MR, FOX: Yes.

MR. CONNELLY: -- since there are two?

Ckay.

MR FOX: O course.
BY MR FOX

Q And at page 2, at the bottom of page 2, it
says: Answering further, | was not involved in any
requests to have the Chicago Police Departnent assigned
or detail officers to ny security detail and never told
Faul man that he had authority to make such a request
W t hout ny approval.

So would that be a -- Wuld you agree, is that
an accurate statenment that you told M. Faul man never to

make such a request?

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 28 of 38 PagelD #:6414

Doyle vs City of Chicago
Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 27

© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

A As | said to your earlier question, | reviewed

this with Counsel, Steve Patton.

Q Mm hmm

A So as it relates to that --

Q kay.

A -- that's who | reviewed these answers with.
Q Al right. Dd you -- Wen you were -- Wen

you were in the security tran- -- \Wen you were in the
transition period after your election, did you have
concerns about how your security for your yourself and
your famly would be conducted and run for yourself?

A Say that again.

Q Sur e.

During the transition period, fromthe tine
you were elected to the tine you were inaugurated, did
you express any concerns other than what you've
I ndicated to Terry H Il ard about how your security would
t ake place for yourself and your famly?

A. Well, let nme say, as you probably know,
because it was covered, ny famly wasn't here so | would
never express anything as it relates to ny famly
because they weren't here.

Q Ckay.

A And | did not, again -- | gave ny direction of

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 29 of 38 PagelD #:6415

Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 28

what | thought was inportant to the person whose

expertise is in the field, Terry Hllard, it was around

the area of diversity and size: one, | wanted it to be
smaller; twd, | wanted to be as diverse as the Cty; and
three, you're the expert. You nmake the call just like I

woul d say to the security at the Wite House where | had
just conme from

Q Ckay. And when you told Terry Hllard that
you wanted to be smaller, was that because you wanted to
be smaller than the Mayor Daley's detail or you just
wanted to be smaller in general or how?

A Smal | er, neans as a context of -- to
sonething -- that's sonething, there's only one
precedent, which is ny predecessor.

Q kay. So you -- Then you had sone idea. D d
you give Terry Hillard sone idea of a nunber of security
persons you want ed?

A Nope.

Q kay. And when you tal k about you wanted it
to be diverse, did you have sone sense of what the
conposition of Mayor Daley's security detail was?

A.  Nope.

Q kay. So you were just saying, as a genera

proposition, you wanted to have a diverse detail ?

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 00 N O O M W N L O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 30 of 38 PagelD #:6416

Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 29

A. | wanted to have it as diverse as the City.

Q Ckay.

A. | wanted to have it small.

Q Ckay. Al right. | think we're just about
done.

(Di scussion off the record.)

BY MR FOX:

Q Who -- Did you give the order for Terry
Hllard to create the team-- a security teamfor you?

A. No i dea.

Q You have no idea if you gave an order for him
to do it?

A. No. | said -- Repeat the question.

Q Sur e.

Did you request or order that Terry Hillard
put together a security detail for you?

A No.

Q Ckay. Do you know -- So how did that -- So
when it cane about, he just cane to you and started
tal king to you about it?

A | don't remenber.

Q Ckay. But you don't -- you did not order or
direct himto do that?

A No.

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigafion Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 31 of 38 PagelD #:6417
Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 30

Q That's correct?

A No, | did not order him

Q Ckay. One nonent.

(Di scussion off the record.)

BY MR FOX

Q Did you indicate to anybody at all at any tine
about the quality of the folks that were detailed to
protect you as -- at any tinme during the transition
peri od?

A | apol ogi ze, but that's a pretty broad

guestion so say it again.
Q So let nme ask it this way: D d you ever have
any conpl aints about any of the fol ks who were assigned
to be on your security teamduring the transition
peri od?
A Did I have any conpl ai nts?
Correct.
About anybody?
Correct.

| don't know.

O >» O > O

kay. Did you ever discuss the quality of -
Let ne back up a m nute.
After you were inaugurated, did you --

A After | was inaugurated?

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N oo o b~ w N P

N N N NN R R, R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 32 of 38 PagelD #:6418
Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 31
Q Ri ght.

After May 16th of 2011, did you discuss wth
anybody any of the qualities of anybody that was on your
security detail?

A | can't renmenber.

Q Al'l right.

MR. FOX: | think | have nothing further.

MR. CONNELLY: Al right. W have no questions.
MR. FOX: Al right. Thank you.

THE WTNESS:. Thank you. Have a good day.
VR.

FOX: You too.

(Wtness excused.)

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

JENISEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigafion Solutions



© o0 N o o b~ W N P

e o i
w N LB O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 33 of 38 PagelD #:6419

Doyle vs City of Chicago

Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016 Page 32

UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA
NORTHERN DI STRICT OF I LLINO S
EASTERN DI VI SI ON

STATE OF I LLINO S

COUNTY OF COCK

SS.

N N e N N

I, KimA. Kocinski, Certified Shorthand
Reporter, do hereby certify that MAYOR RAHM EMANUEL was
first duly sworn by ne to testify to the whole truth and
t hat the above deposition was reported stenographically
by me and reduced to typewiting under ny personal
di rection.

| further certify that the said deposition was
taken at the tine and place specified and that the
taki ng of said deposition commenced on June 22, 2016, at
4:02 p. m

| further certify that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee or attorney or counsel of any of the parties,
nor a relative or enployee of such attorney or counsel,
nor financially interested directly or indirectly in

this action.

312.236.6936

877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968 JENSEN

www.jensenlitigation.com Litigation Solutions



© 00 N o g A~ W N P

e o i
W N L O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 34 of 38 PagelD #:6420

Doyle vs City of Chicago
Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016

Page 33

CSR No.

In witness whereof, | have hereunto set ny

hand this 23rd day of June, A D., 2016.

084- 004610

i A. R

KIM A, KOCI MBKI ,

180 North LaSal I e St reet
Suite 2800

Chi cago, Illinois 60601
Phone: (312) 236-6936

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENISEN

Litigation Solufions



Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 35 of 38 PagelD #:6421

Doyle vs City of Chicago
Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016

Index: 12th..examined

12th 26:10
142 17:23
143 18:7

16th 31:2

2 26:16

2010 4:20,235:19
9:23

2011 4:17 9:23
11:2 20:3 23:14,18
25:331:2

2015 26:10
22nd 11:3
26th 23:14

approval 21:1,6
26:21

area 28:3

assigned 26:18
30:13

assisted 5:3
attending 16:17

authority 7:20
8:14,17,19 9:3
26:20

aware 12:1,17
13:4,5

B

37 266

81 18:16

A

accompanied
12:24

accurate 5:23
26:23

acted 12:24
agree 26:9,22
allowed 8:4

announced 4:15
5:27:24

answering 6:18,
23 26:1,17

answers 7:14,16
17:16 26:6,9 27:6

apologize 30:10

back 8:209:23
11:2,23 16:22
21:14 24:16 30:22

basic 16:21
basis 6:9
began 5:2

Benny 17:24
18:13

big 11:6

bit 8:13,18,20
25:12

body 5:20 6:4
bottom 26:16

Brian 23:10,17
24:3

broad 30:10
Bull 18:1,13
Bulls 17:17 18:9

C

call 11:915:17
17:8 18:7 25:18,22
26:3 28:5

called 4:4

campaign 5:3,6,7,
13,19 6:13,16 7:21
8:5,7,15,21 9:4,7,
8,12,15,23 10:1,3,
11,24 12:6 14:2

21:17 22:12 24:20
25:1,4,14

campaigning
6:16

capacity 13:1,6
case 6:19 10:13

challenges 20:21
24:13

characterize 6:10

Chicago 4:12,16
8:8,12 17:6 25:13
26:18

Chief 16:22 17:2,
10 24:10

choices 8:5
choose 9:3

chosen 12:2,7
14:5

City 8:7,1217:6
20:21 24:14 25:22
28:4 29:1

City's 24:15
clear 10:5

Commander
23:10

communicate
6:11 8:5

complaints
30:13,16

composition
28:21

concerns 22:16
24:18 27:10,16

conducted 27:11

connection 7:21
16:1,18 22:17,24
23:17

CONNELLY 4:19,
2118:2219:1
23:19 26:8,12 31:8

context 28:12

conversation
15:19 25:7,12

conversations

12:5,9 25:1,16
coordinate 6:6
cor- 134
Corp 7:8,13

correct 4:12,18,
19,23 5:8,14 7:16
8:22 9:8 12:21
13:23,24 14:2,3,18
15:21 20:8,9,16,17
30:1,17,19

correctly 23:23

counsel 7:8,10,13
27:2

Court 26:8
covered 27:20
CPD 11:8,22

create 29:9

discussed 23:17

discussing 19:13,
16

discussion 29:6
30:4

discussions 24:3

diverse 15:16
17:5 25:21,22
28:4,20,24 29:1

diversity 22:20
28:3

dressed 17:24

drivers 8:219:4,7,
11 10:1,23

driving 9:11
duly 4:4

D

E

Daley 23:124:4,5
Daley's 28:10,21

day 6:138:110:6
11:6 21:22 22:6
31:10

decisions 6:12
7:21,24 24:11

Department
25:13 26:18

describe 16:2

desired 14:24
15:6 16:3

detail 16:2 18:5
19:12 20:12,16
21:3,7,8 23:8,13,
18,22 24:5,7 26:19
28:10,21,24 29:16
31:4

detailed 19:11
30:7

direct 4:6 29:23

direction 22:20
27:24

discuss 23:13
30:21 31:2

e-mail 9:19 18:16,
17,19 19:14 21:16
22:11

e-mails 9:15
earlier 27:1
early 9:23
ears 5:22
elect 8:8

elected 20:12
27:15

election 11:2,7,
12,16 12:3 16:9
17:18 18:9 24:17
25:2 27:9

Emanuel 4:3,10
end 7:5

energy 22:21
ensure 24:19 25:3
enter 10:18

established
19:19

EXAMINATION
4:6

examined 4:5

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigafion Solutions




Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 36 of 38 PagelD #:6422

Doyle vs City of Chicago
Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016

Index: excused..opportunities

excused 31:12
Exhibit 18:16 26:6
expand 25:11

expert 24:9 25:18
285

expertise 15:14
17:2,4 28:2

experts 16:23
explicitly 7:12
express 27:16,21

expressed 14:23
15:4 23:7

eyes 5:22

F

20:8,11,15 21:13,
15 22:10,11,17
23:7 24:4 30:7,13

follow 22:2 26:8
Forde 10:18

FOX 4:7,20,22
10:19 14:22 18:24
19:3 24:1,2 26:11,
14,15 29:7 30:5
31:7,9,11

fulfill 22:23
full 8:110:6
full-day 10:8
functions 6:15
future 24:15

faces 24:13

fair 7:19 12:14,23
14:10,15

Fairchild 5:10
fall 4:16,235:19

familiar 9:22,24
16:14 19:21

family 6:6 27:11,
18,20,21

Faulman 5:12
7:209:14 17:18
18:1 19:7,14 20:24
26:20,23

February 11:3
20:3

feeling 17:15
felt 8:7

field 28:2
figure 20:18
fine 10:13

focus 10:2 20:22
25:5

focused 10:9,10
13:8 21:24 22:2,4,
21 24:14

folks 8:24 12:18,
24 13:6,10 14:16

G

game 17:17 18:9

gave 22:20 27:24
29:11

general 28:11,23
give 28:16 29:8

good 18:6 20:23
31:10

government
21:21 22:6

guess 9:2112:13
14:14

Gullickson 16:12,
17

Gurkan 13:23
14:4 19:19 21:2

guy 17:24

H

Hakki 13:19,20,22,
23 14:4 19:19 20:5
21:2

Hamilton 19:5
hand 26:5
hearing 20:4
helpful 18:3

Hillard 15:11,18
16:1,8,18 17:1,10
21:522:15 27:17
28:2,8,16 29:9,15

Hillard's 21:11,12
22:4 247

Hilliard 25:12
Hilliard's 20:18
hire 9:11
hired 9:7
honored 18:8
House 6:3 28:6

idea 8:16 9:1,5,16
14:6,9,13,19 21:9
23:5,15 28:15,16
29:10,11

identified 26:5
identify 17:23

important 24:14
28:1

inaugurated 21:8
27:15 30:23,24

inauguration
11:17 12:3 16:9
24:18 25:2

including 21:1
incorrect 13:5
information 19:10
interacting 6:7

interrogatories
6:19,24 7:16 26:1,
6

involved 26:17
issues 10:4 16:18

job 15:12 20:18
22:4,19 24:7,19
25:10

jobs 25:4

John 16:12,17
joke 5:24
Judge 10:15

K

kind 15:5,6

kindergarten
10:8

knew 10:5 14:15
knowing 13:9
knowledge 9:2

laid 8:6

learn 11:8,22 12:1
leave 5:24

led 8:7

left 16:23 22:14
level 10:11

lines 15:19

list 21:2

listed 21:1522:11
long 23:22

lose 22:7

lower 18:17,19

24:5 28:10,21
mayoral 19:11
means 28:12
meet 15:18
meeting 16:11,17
meetings 16:7

members 20:11
21:225:1

mentioned 19:18

Michael 5:12
17:18 19:14 20:24

middle 18:21
Mike 18:119:7
mine 15:12

minute 30:22

Mm-hmm 19:6,8
21:2327:3

moment 30:3

months 23:21

N

M

made 6:12 22:5

make 7:20 15:13,
15,16,17 17:5
21:24 24:11 25:18
26:20,24 28:5

making 6:57:21
10:4

man 16:12,16
manager 5:7
March 26:10

mayor 4:3,11,16
7:23 18:23 23:1,22

named 16:12,16

names 19:10,18,
21,24 21:16

narrative 19:9
necessity 24:13

nomenclature
5:20

note 26:9
number 28:16

o

occasion 15:22
occurred 11:3

officers 10:24
19:10 26:19

opinion 23:2,6

opportunities
20:22

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigafion Solutions




Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 37 of 38 PagelD #:6423

Doyle vs City of Chicago
Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016

Index: order..Terry

order 29:8,11,15,
22 30:2

P

Patton 7:527:2
pause 14:21
pensions 10:9

people 8:7,14 10:5
13:14 17:3 25:3

period 11:16 12:3
13:1,7 16:9 17:11
24:16,17 25:2
27:9,14 30:9,15

person 5:20 6:4
13:17 15:19 28:1

persons 5:66:4
12:10 15:1,5,6
21:1 28:17

photograph
18:11

pick 8:14,17,19
18:22

picking 12:17
picture 18:7
pictures 17:20
Pippen 18:14
place 27:18
pledged 22:22
pledges 22:5,23
point 11:7 16:21
points 25:16

police 10:24 25:13
26:18

policies 7:2310:5
22:1

policy 7:208:2,5,
9,12

precedent 28:14

predecessor
15:16 28:14

preferences
14:23 15:4

presenting 8:11
president 16:23
presidents 6:4
pretty 30:10
previous 25:21
prior 14:1
professional 24:8

professionalism
15:13

proposition 28:24
protect 30:8
providing 11:8

public 8:11 10:4
22:1,5,22

put 5:2,7 21:21
29:16

putting 5:3

Q

gualifications
14:24 15:6 16:3

gualities 22:17
31:3

quality 30:7,21

guestion 10:16
13:2 16:6 20:5
24:23 27:1 29:13
30:11

guestions 7:13
10:17 25:24 31:8

R

R.J. 194
Rahm 4:3,10
read 10:15
ready 22:6,22

reason 10:16
25:23

recall 6:18,239:14
11:1,3,12,14,15,19
12:5,9,13,14 13:9
14:23 15:4,23

16:11,12,14,16
17:13 18:8 19:13,
16,23 20:24

recollection
17:21

recommended
14:7,11,17

recommending
12:14

record 4:8,11,14
29:6 30:4

refer 18:21
refreshes 17:21
regular 6:9

relates 8:1,12
10:6,9 20:20 24:6
27:4,21

remember 6:17
7:12 9:9,13 11:10
15:23 16:10 17:17
18:8,12 20:13 21:5
22:13 23:16 25:7
29:21 315

remembering
9:18

removed 23:8

repeat 13:224:6
25:15 29:13

replacing 24:4
report 6:8

request 26:20,24
29:15

requested 19:11
requests 26:18

responsibility
15:14 21:11,13

rest 20:7
review 7:3,10

reviewed 7:13,14
27:1,6

role 5:19 16:24
run 27:11

running 4:157:23
10:3

S

safe 9:1020:14
sat 7:5
schedule 6:15
school 8:110:6,7
Scott 5:10
Scotty 18:14

Secret 16:12
24:11

security 11:9,11,
15,19 12:2,7,11,
15,18,24 13:6,10,
15 14:5,8,11,16,17
15:1,7 16:2,18,23
17:3,4,10 18:5
19:12 20:12,16
21:3,7,8 22:18
23:1,13,18,22
24:5,7 25:14 26:19
27:8,10,17 28:6,
16,21 29:9,16
30:14 31:4

select 21:1
selected 17:10
selecting 12:18
selection 21:6
sense 28:20

Service 16:13
24:11

set 7:3,9
sets 6:23

show 17:20 18:6,
15,23 26:1

signed 7:2,10
sit 7:15

size 22:2028:3
small 29:3

smaller 15:16
17:5 25:20 28:4,9,
10,11,12

sound 19:21,23
sounds 16:14

speak 5:22

specialists 23:1
25:14

specific 8:10,13,
18 9:18 13:13 24:1
25:24

specifically 8:6
12:4 16:15,19

staff 5:4,6 12:6,19,
20 16:22 17:2,10
24:10,18,20 25:1,8

started 29:19
starts 19:4
state 4:8
statement 26:23
stay 23:8
Steve 7:527:2
stood 10:6
suspected 18:6

sworn 4:1,5

T

table 7:6
talk 28:19

talking 12:2 23:20
29:20

talks 19:10
tautology 24:22

team 11:9,11,15,
2012:2,7,11,15,19
13:15 14:5,8,12,
16,17 15:1,7,8
29:9 30:14

ten 21:19 22:7,9,
10

term 4:16 11:3
terms 15:24

Terry 15:11,18
16:1,7,17,24 17:1,
12 20:17 21:5,10,
12 22:4,15 24:7
25:12,16 27:17
28:2,8,16 29:8,15

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENSEN

Litigafion Solutions




Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 38 of 38 PagelD #:6424

Doyle vs City of Chicago
Mayor Rahm Emanuel - 06/22/2016

Index: Terry's..year

Terry's 22:19

testified 4:516:4

thing 15:1518:15
22:2

things 6:6,12 8:6,
11 10:14 20:20

Thompson 23:10,
17 24:4

thought 24:14
28:1

time 9:18 12:3
13:11 16:8 19:24
20:1 22:21 24:12,
16,17 27:14,15
30:6,8

title 5:15,17
today 7:15
token 10:20

told 15:1122:1
26:19,23 28:8

tran- 27:8

transition 11:9,16
12:7,11,15,18
13:1,7,15 14:5
15:1,7,12 16:8
17:11 20:12,21
21:3,7,19 27:9,14
30:8,14

trial 18:16
type 10:4

U

understand 7:9
16:21 23:20,23

understanding
17:9,13

universal 10:7

V

venturing 9:20
view 5:2224:12
visually 18:22
voice 22:16 24:18

volunteer 8:24
9:4,24

volunteers 10:10,
23 21:17 22:12
24:21 25:4,14

wW

wait 16:6

wanted 22:5 28:3,
49,11,17,19,24
29:1,3

weeks 21:19 22:7,
9,10

White 6:328:6
withdraw 21:14
word 8:10

work 8:14 9:7
13:16 17:3 22:18

worked 6:38:21
12:19,20 14:16
15:7

working 5:13
10:1,23 11:15
13:6,10 20:20 23:1
245

world 24:12
worry 15:12
wound 9:11
written 6:20 7:4

Y

year 10:7 23:18,
21,24

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.jensenlitigation.com

JENISEN

Litigation Solufions



Case: 1:12-cv-06377 Document #: 270-1 Filed: 06/23/16 Page 1 of 1 PagelD #:6425

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

PATRICK DOYLE, DANIEL HOULIHAN,
JOHN NOLAN, ROBERT OLSON, MICHAEL
PADALINO, JOHN PIGOTT, EUSEBIO RAZO,
VERONICA RODRIGUEZ, MICHAEL ROMAN,
RICHARD SOTO, and CAROL WEINGART,

Plaintiffs,
VS.

THE CITY OF CHICAGO, BRIAN THOMPSON,
Individually, TERRY HILLARD, Individually,
RAHM EMANUEL, Individually, MICHAEL
FAULMAN, Individually, and GARRY
MCCARTHY, Individually, JAMES JACKSON,
Individually, BEATRICE CUELLO, Individually,
and EUGENE WILLIAMS, Individually,

Defendants.

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Case No.: 12-CV-6377

JUDGE LEINENWEBER

NOTICE OF FILILNG

To:  ALL PARTIES OF RECORD

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on June 23, 2016, the undersigned electronically filed with
the Clerk of this Court, DEPOSITION TRANSCRIPT OF MAYOR RAHM EMANUEL, the

service of which is being made upon you.

s/Garrett W. Browne

Garrett W. Browne

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on June 23, 2016, | filed and served the foregoing with the Clerk of the

Court using the CM/ECF system.

s/Garrett W. Browne
Garrett W. Browne

ED FOX & ASSOCIATES
300 West Adams, Suite 330
Chicago, IL 60606

(312) 345-8877
gbrowne@efox-law.com




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33

	Word Index
	Index: 12th..examined
	12th (1)
	142 (1)
	143 (1)
	16th (1)
	2 (2)
	2010 (4)
	2011 (8)
	2015 (1)
	22nd (1)
	26th (1)
	37 (1)
	81 (1)
	accompanied (1)
	accurate (2)
	acted (1)
	agree (2)
	allowed (1)
	announced (3)
	answering (4)
	answers (6)
	apologize (1)
	approval (3)
	area (1)
	assigned (2)
	assisted (1)
	attending (1)
	authority (6)
	aware (4)
	back (8)
	basic (1)
	basis (1)
	began (1)
	Benny (2)
	big (1)
	bit (4)
	body (2)
	bottom (1)
	Brian (3)
	broad (1)
	Bull (2)
	Bulls (2)
	call (8)
	called (1)
	campaign (31)
	campaigning (1)
	capacity (2)
	case (2)
	challenges (2)
	characterize (1)
	Chicago (7)
	Chief (4)
	choices (1)
	choose (1)
	chosen (3)
	City (8)
	City's (1)
	clear (1)
	Commander (1)
	communicate (2)
	complaints (2)
	composition (1)
	concerns (4)
	conducted (1)
	connection (6)
	CONNELLY (8)
	context (1)
	conversation (3)
	conversations (4)
	coordinate (1)
	cor- (1)
	Corp (2)
	correct (23)
	correctly (1)
	counsel (4)
	Court (1)
	covered (1)
	CPD (2)
	create (1)
	Daley (3)
	Daley's (2)
	day (7)
	decisions (4)
	Department (2)
	describe (1)
	desired (3)
	detail (21)
	detailed (2)
	direct (2)
	direction (2)
	discuss (3)
	discussed (1)
	discussing (2)
	discussion (2)
	discussions (1)
	diverse (8)
	diversity (2)
	dressed (1)
	drivers (6)
	driving (1)
	duly (1)
	e-mail (8)
	e-mails (1)
	earlier (1)
	early (1)
	ears (1)
	elect (1)
	elected (2)
	election (11)
	Emanuel (2)
	end (1)
	energy (1)
	ensure (2)
	enter (1)
	established (1)
	EXAMINATION (1)
	examined (1)

	Index: excused..opportunities
	excused (1)
	Exhibit (2)
	expand (1)
	expert (3)
	expertise (4)
	experts (1)
	explicitly (1)
	express (2)
	expressed (3)
	eyes (1)
	faces (1)
	fair (5)
	Fairchild (1)
	fall (3)
	familiar (4)
	family (5)
	Faulman (10)
	February (2)
	feeling (1)
	felt (1)
	field (1)
	figure (1)
	fine (1)
	focus (3)
	focused (9)
	folks (18)
	follow (2)
	Forde (1)
	FOX (17)
	fulfill (1)
	full (3)
	full-day (1)
	functions (1)
	future (1)
	game (2)
	gave (3)
	general (2)
	give (2)
	good (3)
	government (2)
	guess (3)
	Gullickson (2)
	Gurkan (4)
	guy (1)
	Hakki (8)
	Hamilton (1)
	hand (1)
	hearing (1)
	helpful (1)
	Hillard (15)
	Hillard's (4)
	Hilliard (1)
	Hilliard's (1)
	hire (1)
	hired (1)
	honored (1)
	House (2)
	idea (15)
	identified (1)
	identify (1)
	important (2)
	inaugurated (4)
	inauguration (5)
	including (1)
	incorrect (1)
	information (1)
	interacting (1)
	interrogatories (5)
	involved (1)
	issues (2)
	job (7)
	jobs (1)
	John (2)
	joke (1)
	Judge (1)
	kind (2)
	kindergarten (1)
	knew (2)
	knowing (1)
	knowledge (1)
	laid (1)
	learn (3)
	leave (1)
	led (1)
	left (2)
	level (1)
	lines (1)
	list (1)
	listed (2)
	long (1)
	lose (1)
	lower (2)
	made (2)
	make (14)
	making (3)
	man (2)
	manager (1)
	March (1)
	mayor (10)
	mayoral (1)
	means (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (2)
	meetings (1)
	members (3)
	mentioned (1)
	Michael (4)
	middle (1)
	Mike (2)
	mine (1)
	minute (1)
	Mm-hmm (4)
	moment (1)
	months (1)
	named (2)
	names (5)
	narrative (1)
	necessity (1)
	nomenclature (1)
	note (1)
	number (1)
	occasion (1)
	occurred (1)
	officers (3)
	opinion (2)
	opportunities (1)

	Index: order..Terry
	order (5)
	Patton (2)
	pause (1)
	pensions (1)
	people (6)
	period (13)
	person (5)
	persons (8)
	photograph (1)
	pick (4)
	picking (1)
	picture (1)
	pictures (1)
	Pippen (1)
	place (1)
	pledged (1)
	pledges (2)
	point (2)
	points (1)
	police (3)
	policies (3)
	policy (5)
	precedent (1)
	predecessor (2)
	preferences (2)
	presenting (1)
	president (1)
	presidents (1)
	pretty (1)
	previous (1)
	prior (1)
	professional (1)
	professionalism (1)
	proposition (1)
	protect (1)
	providing (1)
	public (5)
	put (4)
	putting (1)
	qualifications (3)
	qualities (2)
	quality (2)
	question (8)
	questions (4)
	R.J. (1)
	Rahm (2)
	read (1)
	ready (2)
	reason (2)
	recall (28)
	recollection (1)
	recommended (3)
	recommending (1)
	record (5)
	refer (1)
	refreshes (1)
	regular (1)
	relates (8)
	remember (17)
	remembering (1)
	removed (1)
	repeat (4)
	replacing (1)
	report (1)
	request (3)
	requested (1)
	requests (1)
	responsibility (3)
	rest (1)
	review (2)
	reviewed (4)
	role (2)
	run (1)
	running (3)
	safe (2)
	sat (1)
	schedule (1)
	school (3)
	Scott (1)
	Scotty (1)
	Secret (2)
	security (54)
	select (1)
	selected (1)
	selecting (1)
	selection (1)
	sense (1)
	Service (2)
	set (2)
	sets (1)
	show (5)
	signed (2)
	sit (1)
	size (2)
	small (1)
	smaller (9)
	sound (2)
	sounds (1)
	speak (1)
	specialists (2)
	specific (7)
	specifically (4)
	staff (13)
	started (1)
	starts (1)
	state (1)
	statement (1)
	stay (1)
	Steve (2)
	stood (1)
	suspected (1)
	sworn (2)
	table (1)
	talk (1)
	talking (3)
	talks (1)
	tautology (1)
	team (21)
	ten (5)
	term (2)
	terms (1)
	Terry (23)

	Index: Terry's..year
	Terry's (1)
	testified (2)
	thing (3)
	things (6)
	Thompson (3)
	thought (2)
	time (15)
	title (2)
	today (1)
	token (1)
	told (5)
	tran- (1)
	transition (25)
	trial (1)
	type (1)
	understand (4)
	understanding (2)
	universal (1)
	venturing (1)
	view (3)
	visually (1)
	voice (2)
	volunteer (3)
	volunteers (7)
	wait (1)
	wanted (11)
	weeks (5)
	White (2)
	withdraw (1)
	word (1)
	work (5)
	worked (6)
	working (9)
	world (1)
	worry (1)
	wound (1)
	written (2)
	year (4)



